

13-1465

No. _____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUN - 9 2014

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE DUPRIS and JEREMY REED,
Petitioners,

v.

PERRY PROCTOR; TINO LOPEZ; MOLLY
HERNANDEZ; DANIEL HAWKINS; PERPHELIA
MASSEY; JOSHUA ANDERSON; MICHAEL
McCOY; WARREN YOUNGMAN, and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOEL B. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
301 East Bethany Home Road, Suite B-100
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Phone: (602) 285-0100
Email: joel@robbinsandcurtin.com

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Factual Background	7
II. Procedural Background	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
1. This Court Should Consider This Case To Clarify The Conflicting Law Regarding the Relationship Between Law Enforcement Liability For False Arrest and the “Discretionary Function” Exception To the Federal Tort Claims Act.	16

Table of Contents, continued

2.	This Court Should Consider This Case To Resolve The Tension Among the Circuits Regarding When A Prosecutor’s “Decision” Breaks The Causal Chain For False Arrest	21
3.	The Ninth Circuit Failed To View The Relevant Facts In A Light Most Favorable To Petitioners And, As Such, This Court Should Remand To The Ninth Circuit To Reconsider In Light of This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , -- U.S. --, 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014).	26
	CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX

Memorandum Decision of United States Court
Of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
January 30, 2014 App-1

United States District Court, District of Arizona,
Order Granting Summary Judgment,
January 9, 2012 App-9

Order Denying Reheating, United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
March 11, 2014 App-43

United States District Court, District of Arizona,
Plaintiff's Responsive Statement of Facts,
October 11, 2011 App-45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Berkovitz by Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531, 108 S.Ct. 1954 (1988)	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S.Ct. 1999 (1971)	2, 3
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S.Ct. 1302 (1949)	20
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Cline v. Union County, Iowa</i> , 182 F.Supp.2d 791 (S.D.Iowa 2001)	20
<i>Cox v. Hainey</i> , 391 F.3d 25, 35 (1 st Cir. 2004)	3, 23-24
<i>Dixon v. Wallowa County</i> , 336 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>E-Z Mart Stores, Inc. v. Kirksey</i> , 885 F.2d 476 (8th Cir.1989)	23
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636, 647 (4 th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- U.S. --, 134 S.Ct. 98 (2013)	25
<i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	20

Table of Authorities, continued

<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 139 F.3d 1280, 1283 (9th Cir.1998)	18
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C.Cir.1983)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Hill</i> , 110 F.3d 733 (10th Cir.1997)	23
<i>Kijonka v. Seitzinger</i> , 363 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Mann v. Darden</i> , 630 F.Supp.2d 1305 (M.D.Ala. 2009)	19-20
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366, 124 S.Ct. 795 (2003)	20
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir.2001)	2, 18
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11 th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Paret-Ruiz v. United States</i> , 943 F.Supp.2d 285 (D.Puerto Rico 2013)	18
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 849 (1986)	17

Table of Authorities, continued

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) 2, 6, 16, 18

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.1 4

SECONDARY SOURCES:

S.Rep.No. 93-588, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.
(1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.Code Cong. &
Ad.News 2789, 2792) 16-17
